

Nos. 24-1820 & 24-1821

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CO.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra (DC Bar No. 483298)
Brienne J. Gorod (DC Bar No. 982075)
Nina G. Henry (DC Bar No. 90017399)
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 16, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. As Originally Understood, the Takings Clause Applied Only to the Direct Appropriation of Property.....	5
II. Even as Expanded by the Supreme Court, the Takings Clause Only Applies to the Functional Equivalent of a Physical Appropriation of Property	14
III. The Drug Price Negotiation Program Is Not a Direct Appropriation of Property or the Functional Equivalent Thereof and Is Therefore Not a Per Se Physical Taking.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1A
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>AstraZeneca Pharms. LP v. Becerra</i> , 2024 WL 895036 (D. Del. Mar. 1, 2024)	3
<i>Baker Cnty. Med. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 763 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 2024 WL 3292657 (D. Conn. July 3, 2024)	3, 25
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	4, 19, 20, 21
<i>Dayton Area Chamber of Com. v. Becerra</i> , 696 F. Supp. 3d 440 (S.D. Ohio 2023)	3
<i>F.C.C. v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	18
<i>First Eng. Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	5
<i>Franklin Mem’l Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Garelick v. Sullivan</i> , 987 F.2d 913 (2d Cir. 1993).....	24, 25
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	18, 19, 21, 22
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1870)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	4, 15
<i>L.L. Nelson Enters., Inc. v. County of St. Louis</i> , 673 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	18, 21
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	4, 10, 11, 12, 16
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Minn. Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minn. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	16, 17
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	16
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	15, 16
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Miss. Canal Co.</i> , 80 U.S. 166 (1871).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Respublica v. Sparhawk</i> , 1 U.S. (1 Dall.) 357 (Pa. 1788)	7
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	13, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Transp. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 99 U.S. 635 (1879)	13
<i>Va. Hosp. & Healthcare Ass’n v. Roberts</i> , 671 F. Supp. 3d 633 (E.D. Va. 2023)	25
<i>Whitney v. Heckler</i> , 780 F.2d 963 (11th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	17, 18
<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	18
 <u>Statutes, Legislative Materials, and Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Mass. Const. of 1780, part I, art. X	9
Northwest Ordinance of 1787, art. 2.....	9
26 U.S.C. § 5000	2, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1320	2, 22
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 5
Vt. Const. of 1777, ch. I, art. II	9
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries with Notes of Reference to the Constitution and Laws, of the Federal Government of the United States; and of the Commonwealth of Virginia</i> (St. George Tucker ed., 1803)	6, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
CMS, Medicare Drug Price Negotiation Program: Revised Guidance (June 30, 2023), https://perma.cc/K6QB-C3MM	2, 24
<i>The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the States, Territories, and Colonies Now or Heretofore Forming the United States of America</i> (Francis N. Thorpe ed., 1909).....	9
Fundamental Constitutions of Carolina art. 44 (1669).....	8
John F. Hart, <i>Land Use Law in the Early Republic and the Original Meaning of the Takings Clause</i> , 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1099 (2000).....	8
Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language (1755-56)</i>	12
Douglas T. Kendall & Charles P. Lord, <i>The Takings Project: A Critical Analysis and Assessment of the Progress So Far</i> , 25 B.C. Env’t Affs. L. Rev. 509 (1998)	5
James Madison, <i>Note to His Speech on the Right to Suffrage</i> (1821).....	11
James Madison, <i>Observations on the “Draught of a Constitution for Virginia” (ca. Oct. 15, 1788)</i>	11
J. Madison, <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (C. Hobson et al. eds., 1979)	11
Magna Carta art. 28 (1215).....	7
Mass. Body of Liberties § 8 (1641)	7
<i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Robert A. Rutland et al. eds., 1977).....	11
<i>Prescription Drugs: An Overview of Approaches to Negotiate Drug Prices Used by Other Countries and U.S. Private Payers and Federal Programs</i> , U.S. Government Accountability Office, Jan. 11, 2007, https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-07-358t	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	11
Joseph L. Sax, <i>Takings and the Police Power</i> , 74 Yale L.J. 36 (1964)	12
Bernard Schwartz, <i>The Bill of Rights: A Documentary History</i> (1971).....	8
Bernard Schwartz, <i>Takings Clause—“Poor Relation” No More?</i> , 47 Okla. L. Rev. 417 (1994)	10, 12
Theodore Sedgwick, <i>A Treatise on the Rules Which Govern the Interpretation and Application of Statutory and Constitutional Law</i> (1857).....	13
Section 5000D Excise Tax on Sales of Designated Drugs; Reporting and Payment of the Tax, Internal Revenue Service, https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-drop/n-23-52.pdf	23
<i>Sources of Our Liberties: Documentary Origins of Individual Liberties in the United States Constitution and Bill of Rights</i> (Richard L. Perry & John C. Cooper eds., 1959)	7, 9
Speech Proposing Bill of Rights (June 8, 1789).....	11
William Michael Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
